
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 162 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JULY, 2015 
 

DECLINE IN PROCUREMENT OF FOODGRAINS 
 

162.  SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL: 
SHRI RAVNEET SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC 
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether there is a likelihood of a decline in procurement of 
foodgrains during 2015-16; 
 

(b)  if so, the details of the estimation made in this regard and 
contingency plans drawn, if any, to overcome shortage of foodgrains, crop 
and State/UT-wise;  
 

(c)  the details of foodgrains procured by various agencies along with the 
expenditure incurred thereon during each of the last two years and the 
current year, crop and State/UT-wise; 
 

(d)  whether adequate foodgrain stocks are available in the Central pool 
to meet the domestic requirement and contain prices; and 
 

(e)  if so, the details thereof indicating the current stocks and estimated 
requirement of foodgrains during the ensuing year and if not, the remedial 
steps taken in this regard? 
 

A N S W E R 
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

(SHRI RAM  VILAS PASWAN) 
 

(a)  No, Madam. Quantity of wheat and Paddy (in terms of rice) procured 
during current Rabi Marketing Season (RMS) and Kharif Marketing Season 
(KMS) vis-a-vis previous respective Marketing Season are as follows:- 

Fig in lakh MT 
Wheat Rice 
RMS  
(Rabi Marketing  
Season ) 

Procurement. KMS 
(Kharif Marketing 
Season) 

Procurement 

2014-15 280.23 2013-14 318.64 
2015-16 280.88* 2014-15 315.22** 
*As reported on 13.07.2015 
**As reported on 16.07.2015 

...2/- 
 



 
...2... 

(b):  Does not arise. 
 
(c):  The details of wheat and rice procured by various agencies during 
each of the last two years and the current year, crop and State/UT-wise 
are at Annex-I, II, III, IV, V and VI respectively.  
 

The acquisition cost of wheat and rice for the last two years and 
current year is as under : 
                                                                              Amount (Rs./Qtl) 
Years Wheat Rice 
2013-14 1557.52 2225.54 
2014-15 (Revised Estimates) 1685.64 2387.65 
2015-16  (Budget Estimates) 1763.84 2538.10 
 

It is further informed that that no fund is released by Government of 
India for procurement of foodgrains to States. However, food subsidy is 
released to FCI for procurement, storage and distribution of food grains 
under Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) and other welfare 
schemes and for maintaining buffer stock of food grains. Further, a part of 
food subsidy is also released to States which have adopted Decentralized 
Procurement (DCP) Scheme. The subsidy is released at the rate of 
difference between economic cost and Central Issue Price. A statement 
indicating the food subsidy released to Food Corporation of India (FCI) 
and DCP States during the last two years and current year is given at 
Annex-VII. 
 
(d) & (e): Yes, Madam. As on 01.07.2015, the Wheat Stock in Central 
Pool was 386.80 lakh tons against stocking norm of 275.80 lakh tons, 
whereas Rice Stock was 158.95 lakh against stocking norm of 135.40 
lakh tons. The total annual requirement for implementation of the 
National Food Security Act is estimated at 614.4 lakh tons. The 
procurement of wheat for RMS 2015-16 has been reported 280.87 lakh 
tons and procurement of rice for KMS 2014-15 has been reported 315.22. 
Thus, there are sufficient stock in Central Pool to take care of 
requirement of foodgrains during the ensuing year and also surplus stock 
for sale in open market to contain prices. 
 

**** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

ANNEX-I 
 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO.  162  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK 
SABHA 
 
AGENCY-WISE AND STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT (IN LAKH TONE) 
 
 

*RMS 2015-16 

State / U.T. 
FCI State 

Govt. CSC Co-
op 

Agro 
Ind. SWC UPSS SFC Confed 

TOTAL 
OF 
ST.AG 

Total 

Punjab 18.47 20.84 20.57 20.93 10.10 12.52       84.96 103.44 

Haryana     20.13 29.57 6.99 11.03     0.06 67.78 67.78 

Uttar Pradesh 1.64 7.43   9.58 0.90   2.62 0.51   21.04 22.67 

Madhya Pradesh   73.09               73.09 73.09 

Bihar                   0 0 

Rajasthan 9.50 3.50               3.50 13.00 

Chhattisgarh                   0 0 

Uttarakhand   neg   0.04           0.04 0.04 

Chandigarh  0.11                 0 0.11 

Delhi 0.02                 0 0.02 

Gujarat 0.10 0.63               0.63 0.73 

Jharkhand                   0 0 

Maharashtra                   0 0 

H.P                   0 0 

J&K                   0 0 

West Bengal                   0 0 

Grand Total 
 29.84 105.49 40.70 60.12 17.99 23.55 2.62 0.51 0.06 251.04 280.88 

*As on 13.07.2015 
 

**** 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Annex-II 

 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO.  162  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK 
SABHA  
 
AGENCY-WISE AND STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT (IN LAKH TONE) 
 
 

RMS 2014-15 

State / U.T. 
FCI State 

Govt. CSC Co-
op 

Agro 
Ind. SWC UPSS SFC Confed 

TOTAL 
OF 
ST.AG 

Total 

Punjab 18.38 22.11 24.80 25.98 11.79 13.34       98.02 116.41 
Haryana 7.99 18.01   25.18 5.78 6.35     1.63 56.95 64.95 
Uttar Pradesh 0.51 0.55   3.05 0.56   1.30 0.31   5.77 6.28 
Madhya 
Pradesh   70.94               70.94 70.94 
Bihar                   0 0 
Rajasthan 8.40 0.89   4.91   7.39       13.19 21.59 
Chhattisgarh                   0 0 
Uttarakhand 0.01     0.01           0.01 0.01 
Chandigarh  0.05                 0 0.05 
Delhi                   0 0 
Gujarat                   0 0 
Jharkhand                   0 0 
Maharashtra                   0 0 
H.P                   0 0 
J&K                   0 0 
West Bengal                   0 0 
Grand Total 
 35.33 112.50 24.80 59.13 18.13 27.08 1.30 0.31 1.63 244.88 280.23 

*** 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

ANNEX-III 
 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 162 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 
 
AGENCY-WISE AND STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT (IN LAKH TONE) 

 

RMS 2013-14 

State / U.T. 
FCI 

State 
Govt. 

CSC Co-op 
Agro 
Ind. 

SWC UPSS SFC Confed 
TOTAL 
OF 
ST.AG 

Total 

Punjab 19.40 20.22 22.06 24.17 10.47 12.66       89.58 108.98 

Haryana 7.25 14.62   22.79 5.70 5.30     3.07 51.48 58.73 

Uttar Pradesh 0.10 0.94   4.01 0.37 0 1.14 0.27   6.73 6.83 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

  63.55               63.55 63.55 

Bihar                   0 0 

Rajasthan 12.13 0.55               0.55 12.68 

Chhattisgarh                   0 0 

Uttarakhand Neg Neg  0.05           0.05 0.05 

Chandigarh  0.08                 0 0.08 

Delhi Neg                 0 0 

Gujarat                   0 0 

Jharkhand                   0 0 

Maharashtra                   0 0 

H.P Neg                 0 0 

J&K                   0 0 

West Bengal   0.02               0.02 0.02 

Grand Total 
 

38.96 99.90 22.06 51.02 16.54 17.96 1.14 0.27 3.07 211.96 250.92 

 

**** 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

ANNEX-IV 
 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 162  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 
 
AGENCY-WISE AND STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF RICE (IN LAKH TONE) 
 

2014-15 

State / U.T. 

FCI State 
Govt. CSC Co-

op 
Agro 
Ind. SWC Confed UPSS SFC Nefed 

St.Age
ncy 
Total 

Total 
Procur
ement 

Andhra 
Pradesh  4.58 30.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.44 35.02 

Telangana  9.83 24.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.31 34.14 

Assam  0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.10 

 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.40 0.00 16.30 16.30 

Chhattisgarh  0.00 33.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.55 33.55 

 Haryana 0.02 8.57 0.00 6.59 3.32 1.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.11 20.13 
 Himachal 
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Jharkhand 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 
 Madhya 
Prades h 0.00 8.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.07 8.07 

Maharashtra  0.00 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.90 1.90 

Odisha 0.01 0.00 33.18 1.25 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.85 34.86 

 Punjab 1.93 24.74 17.47 18.02 8.15 7.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.88 77.81 

Rajasthan  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Tamil Nadu  0.00 0.00 9.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.43 9.43 

Uttarakhand  0.00 4.39 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.65 4.65 
Uttar 
Pradesh 4.99 7.57 0.00 2.77 0.17 0.00 0.00 1.21 0.10 0.00 11.83 16.82 

W.Bengal  0.38 17.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.03 17.41 

 Gujurat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Chandigarh 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 

 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.03 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.83 

 Kerala 0.00 3.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.74 3.74 

Puducherry  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
GRAND 
TOTAL  21.89 164.36 60.43 41.81 11.64 10.02 0.00 1.21 3.50 0.00 292.92 314.88 

*Position as on  14.07.2015 
 
 

**** 
 
 
 

 



 
ANNEX-V 

 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 162 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 
 
AGENCY-WISE AND STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF RICE (IN LAKH TONE) 

2013-14 

State / U.T. 

FCI State 
Govt. CSC Co-op Agro 

Ind. SWC Confe
d UPSS SFC Nefed 

St.Age
ncy 

Total 

Total 
Procure

ment 

 Andhra 
Pradesh 29.33 8.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.05 37.38 

Telangana  19.95 23.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.58 43.53 

 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.12 0.00 9.43 9.43 

 Chhattisgarh 0.05 42.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.85 42.90 

Haryana  0.11 9.72 0.00 6.86 3.94 2.32 1.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.95 24.05 
 Himachal 
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Jharkhand 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 
 Madhya 
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 10.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.45 10.45 

 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.61 1.61 

 Orissa 0.04 0.00 27.03 0.04 0.57 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.97 28.00 

 Punjab 3.12 24.70 18.20 18.95 8.24 7.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.94 81.06 

 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 6.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.84 6.84 

 Uttarakhand 2.41 1.99 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.22 4.63 
Uttar 

Pradesh 5.22 3.40 0.00 1.80 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.23 0.00 6.05 11.27 

W.Bengal 0.17 13.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.42 13.59 

 Gujurat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Chandigarh 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 

 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Kerala 0.00 3.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.59 3.59 

 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
 GRAND 
TOTAL 60.51 131.31 64.12 35.19 12.95 10.50 1.11 0.42 2.35 0.00 257.95 318.46 

**** 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



ANNEX-VI 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 162  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 
 
AGENCY-WISE AND STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF RICE (IN LAKH TONE 
 

2012-13 

State / U.T. 

FCI State 
Govt. CSC Co-

op 
Agro 
Ind. SWC Confed UPSS SFC Nefed 

St.Age
ncy 

Total 

Total 
Procur
ement 

Andhra 
Pradesh  47.00 17.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.87 64.87 

Telangana                          

Assam  0.14 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.20 

 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.42 0.00 13.03 13.03 

Chhattisgarh  0.23 47.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.81 48.04 

 Haryana 0.34 9.85 0.00 8.17 4.01 2.20 1.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.75 26.09 
 Himachal 
Pradesh 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

 Jharkhand neg 0.00 2.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.15 2.15 
 Madhya 
Prades h 0.00 0.00 4.58 4.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.98 8.98 

Maharashtra  0.00 0.00 0.00 1.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.92 1.92 

Odisha 0.34 0.00 33.51 0.25 1.74 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.81 36.15 

 Punjab 3.89 25.43 19.49 19.47 8.80 8.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.69 85.58 

Rajasthan  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Tamil Nadu  0.00 0.00 4.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.81 4.81 

Uttarakhand  3.16 1.67 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.81 4.97 

Uttar Pradesh 10.94 4.73 0.00 4.38 0.82 0.00 0.00 1.03 0.48 0.48 11.92 22.86 

W.Bengal  4.14 13.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.51 17.65 

 Gujurat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Chandigarh 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 

 Karnataka 0.00 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.59 

 Kerala 0.00 0.00 2.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.40 2.40 

Puducherry  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 J&K 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 
GRAND 
TOTAL  70.32 121.52 66.95 38.73 25.98 11.01 1.53 1.03 2.90 0.48 270.12 340.44 

**** 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEX-VII 
 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 162  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2015 IN THE LOK SABHA 

State-wise release of subsidy to DCP States during the last two years and current year: 

(Rupees in crores) 

Sl. No. Name of the State Subsidy released 
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 * 

 
1 FCI 75500.02 91995.35 33250.00 

2 Bihar 0.00 1146.41 918.86 

3 Punjab 0.00 75.00 0.00 

4 Madhya Pradesh 3398.88 5668.11 2198.65 

5 Andhra Pradesh 1554.83 2254.42 276.68 

6 Telangana 0.00 200.00 348.55 

7 Uttar Pradesh ** 5.18 0.00 0.00 

8 West Bengal 1551.14 2578.38 863.85 

9 Chhattisgarh 2374.87 3332.71 1364.35 

10 Uttarakhand 318.22 385.42 234.17 

11 Tamil Nadu 1007.49 914.55 90.02 

12 Odisha 3041.11 3785.00 1076.72 

13 Kerala 427.82 744.84 136.81 

14 Karnataka 492.95 0.00 0.00 

15 Rajasthan 67.50 90.97 54.67 

* As on 15.07.2015 

** Uttar Pradesh has opted out of DCP scheme from the year 2010-11 and subsidy 
released during 2013-14 is arrears for period when Uttar Pradesh was DCP 
State. 

*** 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


